classified on a net revenue basis rather than on a gross basis effective with the third quarter of fiscal 2007 (referred to as “the change to net revenue reporting” in this MD&A). Although this
change reduced sales and cost of sales and positively impacted gross and operating profit margins for the Technology Solutions operating group and on a consolidated basis, it had no impact
on operating income, net income, cash flow or the balance sheet. As the change to net revenue reported impacts the sales performance comparisons, the discussions that follow include sales
adjusted for this impact.

Fiscal 2009 Comparison to Fiscal 2008

The table below provides the comparison of reported fiscal 2009 and 2008 sales for the Company and its operating groups to pro forma (or organic) sales which consist of reported
sales adjusted for acquisitions that closed

18

Table of Contents

in fiscal 2008 and 2009 as if the acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of fiscal year 2008 to allow readers to better assess and understand the Company’s revenue performance by
operating group.

   2009 to 2008
  Sales as   Acquisition   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Reported   Sales   Sales   Change

  (Dollars in millions)

EM  $ 9,192.8  $ 291.8  $ 9,484.6   (16.0)%
TS   7,037.1   0.6   7,037.7   (15.0)

Fiscal 2009  $ 16,229.9  $ 292.4  $ 16,522.3   (15.6)

EM  $ 10,326.8  $ 969.2  $ 11,296.0
TS   7,625.9   653.7   8,279.6

Fiscal 2008  $ 17,952.7  $ 1,622.9  $ 19,575.6

Consolidated sales for fiscal 2009 were $16.23 billion, down 9.6%, or $1.72 billion, from the prior year consolidated sales of $17.95 billion. Excluding the translation impact of
changes in foreign currency exchange rates, sales declined 6.5% year over year. Both operating groups experienced double digit organic contraction in sales as consolidated pro forma sales
were down 15.6% year over year. However, on a sequential quarterly basis, fourth quarter consolidated sales grew 1.8% and were essentially flat on a pro forma basis. In response to the
year-over-year organic sales contraction in both operating groups, management took actions during fiscal 2009 to reduce costs. See discussion under Selling, General and Administrative

[…]

declined 15.0% year over year. Year-over-year sales in the Americas and EMEA were down 10.9% and 3.7%, respectively. Asia sales were up 3.9% year over year and up 16.0% on a
sequential quarterly basis, due in part to the recent organic investments in China and the acquisition in India. Excluding the impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates, EMEA
year-over-year revenue was up 7.7% but organic sales were down 15.3% year over year.

Fiscal 2008 Comparison to Fiscal 2007

The following table provides a comparison of reported sales for fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007 to pro forma sales which are adjusted for (i) acquisitions completed in fiscal 2008 and
2007 as if the acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of fiscal year 2007 and (ii) the change to net revenue reporting as if the change had occurred at the

19

Table of Contents

beginning of fiscal 2007. The pro forma sales information allows readers to better assess and understand the Company’s revenue performance on a more comparable basis.

   Gross to Net   2008 to 2007
  Sales as   Acquisition   Revenue   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Reported   Sales   Impact   Sales   Change

  (Dollars in millions)

EM  $ 10,326.8  $ 187.5  $ —  $ 10,514.3   5.0%
TS   7,625.9   206.7   —   7,832.6   4.7

Fiscal 2008  $ 17,952.7  $ 394.2  $ —  $ 18,346.9   4.9

EM  $ 9,679.8  $ 332.0  $ —  $ 10,011.8
TS   6,001.3   1,694.0   (214.4)   7,480.9

Fiscal 2007  $ 15,681.1  $ 2,026.0  $ (214.4)  $ 17,492.7

Avnet’s consolidated sales in fiscal 2008 were $17.95 billion, up $2.27 billion, or 14.5%, over the prior year, driven primarily by acquisitions and the weakening of the US Dollar
against the Euro as an estimated $674 million of the increase in sales was attributable to the translation impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. On a pro forma basis,
consolidated sales and sales for EM and TS were roughly 5% higher year over year.

EM generated fiscal 2008 sales of $10.33 billion, representing a 6.7% increase over fiscal 2007 sales. Excluding the translation impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates,